A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE LEVYING AGAINST
THE PROPERTY ESPECIALLY BENEFITTED THEREBY
ASSESSMENTS FOR THE COST OF THE CONSTRUCTION)
OF 252.37 FEET OF SIDEWALK ON THE EAST SIDE
WILLIAMS STREET BETWEEN DODGE AND WHEELER
STREET, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ordinance bill no. //
for 1970

ordinance no. 1370

WHEREAS, all of the owners of the property abutting upon the streets hereinafter described have filed with the City Recorder of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, their Petition asking for sidewalk construction of 252.37 feet on the East side of Williams Street between Dodge and Wheeler Street; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Lebanon ordered the City Engineer of the City to prepare and file plans, specifications and estimates of the cost of improvements to said streets; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer by order of said Council thereafter prepared and filed plans, specifications and estimates of the cost thereof, which were approved; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Article VI, Section 221 and Article IV, Section 212, of the City Charter, the City Council may contract for the building of a sidewalk without calling for bids; and

whereas, on October 7, 1969, by Ordinance No. 1350, the City of Lebanon entered into a contract with Morse Bros., for the construction of said sidewalk and said work has been completed and approved in accordance with the Charter and Ordinances of the City of Lebanon.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That pursuant to the provisions of Article IV, Section 213, of the Charter of the City of Lebanon, the cost of construction of said sidewalks to be borne by the property owners abutting and adjacent to said above described property is \$962.42.

Section 2. That the proportionate share of said cost of said work and installation to be borne by the real property especially

benefitted thereby, and to be assessed therefor, is hereby declared to be the amount set immediately after the separate description of each lot or tract of land hereinafter stated, and each of said lots or tracts of land is determined and declared to be benefitted by said installation in the sum equal to or greater than the amount assessed thereto hereinafter; and each of said lots or tracts of land should be, and the same is hereby, assessed for its proportionate share of the cost of said installation in the sum set opposite the description thereof; to-wit:

Section 3. That the Recorder of the City of Lebanon be, and he is hereby, ordered and directed to immediately enter a statement of each assessment made, declared and levied by this Ordinance, together with the names of the respective owners of such lots and tracts of land hereinabove described, in the Docket of City Liens of said City, as provided by the Charter; and to give notice forthwith to the owners of all of said property as to said assessments as provided by the Charter of said City of Lebanon.

Section 4. That the said City of Lebanon, having seriously depleted its funds and this Ordinance, therefore, being required for the peace, health and safety of said City, an emergency is hereby declared and said Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 5th day John E Egger MAYOR of May, 1970.

City Recorder